
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 October 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 6 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 80)  

Dr Gwenllian Lansdown Davies, Chief Executive, Mudiad Ysgolion Meithrin  

Claire Protheroe, Head of Contracts and Projects, Professional Association for 

Childcare and Early Years Cymru (PACEY) Cymru 

Sarah Coates, National Operations Manager (Wales), National Day Nurseries 

Association (NDNA Cymru) 

Andrea Wright, Lead Manager, Early Years Wales  

Jane O'Toole, Chief Executive Officer, Clybiau Plant Cymru  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - PACEY Cymru 

Paper 2 - Early Years Wales 

Paper 3 - Clybiau Plant Cymru Kid’s Clubs 

Paper 4 - Mudiad Meithrin 

Paper 5 - NDNA Cymru 

School visit note 1 

School visit note 2 

School Visit note 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 7 

(11.10 - 12.00)   

 

Professor Jonathan Rix, Professor of Participation and Learning Support, The 

Open University  

 

4 Papers to note 

(12.00- 12.10)   

 

4.1 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Education spokesperson of the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

 

4.2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Page 83)  

Attached Documents: 
[...]
ntation of Education reforms 

 (Pages 136 - 142)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association 

 

4.13 Information from Stakeholder 

 (Pages 143 - 144)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Group, Cymdeithas yr Iaith to 

the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language and International 

Relations Committee 

 

4.14 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 145 - 148)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

4.15 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to 

FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques 

 (Pages 149 - 164)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

4.16 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Pages 165 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 19th October 

(12.10)   

 

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pages 167 - 186)  

Attached Documents:  

Oak Hill Focus Group note 

Sparkle Focus Group note 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar gyfer yr ymchwiliad: A oes gan blant 
a phobl ifanc anabl fynediad cyfartal at addysg a gofal plant? 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the inquiry: Do 
disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? 

AEC 40  

Ymateb gan: PACEY Cymru  
Response from: PACEY Cymru  
_______________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 proportion of the childcare workforce to be able to 
support children of disabled and neurodivergent children and raise the 
status of the role childcare practitioners can do to help early intervention in 
accordance with the ALN Code. 

• Promote the benefits of Welsh language education for families of disabled 
and neurodivergent children as well as the health sector. 

• Review the provision of Welsh-medium nurseries for children with Autism. 

Pack Page 61



Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar gyfer yr ymchwiliad: A oes 
gan blant a phobl ifanc anabl fynediad cyfartal at addysg a gofal plant? 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the 
inquiry: Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? 

AEC 54

Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Genedlaethol Meithrinfeydd Dydd
Response from: National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA) 
________________________________________________________________________________

Pack Page 62

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-plant-pobl-ifanc-ac-addysg/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://senedd.wales/committee/736
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923


NDNA are a charity and membership association supporting nurseries, early years settings and their 

workforce to deliver the best possible early education and care to our youngest children. 

We are the national charity representing private, voluntary and independent (PVI) children’s 

nurseries across the UK. We are the voice of the 24,000-strong nursery sector, an integral part of the 

lives of more than a million young children and their families. 

We represent a network of over 20,000 members including PVI run nurseries and their practitioners 

in England, Scotland and Wales. NDNA Cymru is the office for Wales. 

 

NDNA Cymru called for member
[...]
ivered in a different way.  

Pack Page 69



Ways of working 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

Attendees: 

 Jayne Bryant MS 

 Laura Anne Jones MS 

 Naomi Stocks, Clerk. 

1. The School and discussions with staff 

1. The school opened in 2017 with 32 pupils in 4 classes. It is the only dedicated ASD Special 
School in Gwent. It currently has 112 pupils. Capacity is 96 students and they are in discussions 
with the local authority about capacity and expansion options. They have the potential to 
expand to 150 places. The school is over-subscribed. For example, they were able to make offers 
for nursery to reception places to 7 learners, but around 20 learners could have benefitted from 
joining the school.   

2. The age range of pupils is 4-19. 30% of pupils have English as an additional language. This 
is higher than average. The school has learners with around 14 different languages, which 
include Russian, Urdu, Bengali, Czech and Polish. There is a range of English proficiency 
amongst families.  

3. For formal review meetings, the local authority will pay for interpretation. For more 
informal engagement with a family, there are a range of options available including utilising staff 
language skills; and the school paying directly for interpretation. For day to day communication, 
the SeeSaw app is used to relay messages in different languages.  The headteacher noted that 
during the lockdowns some learners with English as an additional language fell further behind. 

 
 
Welsh Parliament  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Ysgol Bryn Derw – note of visit 
 

29 June 2023 

www.senedd.wales Pack Page 70



Ways of working 

2 

4. 42% are eligible for free school meals. This is higher than the average. This can partly be 
attributed to the challenges of balancing supporting a child with complex needs and paid 
employment. The headteacher noted that the introduction of FSM for younger pupils was 
helpful, saying this meant that parents could still be prov
[...]
ion-reports-2023
https://www.gov.wales/decision-reports-2023
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpapt-publicly-accessible-docs.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com%2FPublic-Appointments-Order-in-Council.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSian.Bryant%40gov.wales%7C5f56f57493b54671e4f708dba3d83f5a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638283921385840770%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cExWVLcSe6RPUKxRzF%2BKlWQcmXWXQvXdMh8QIUEZvtY%3D&reserved=0


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 167

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 6
	Paper 1 - PACEY Cymru
	Paper 2 - Early Years Wales
	Paper 3 - Clybiau Plant Cymru Kid’s Clubs
	Paper 4 - Mudiad Meithrin
	Paper 5 - NDNA Cymru
	School visit note 1
	Attendees:
	1. Discussions with the School Council
	2. The School and discussions with staff, parents and governors
	Inclusive education
	Capacity of the school
	Support for learners
	Transport
	Bullying


	School visit note 2
	Attendees:
	1. The School and discussions with staff
	Transport
	Wider support for families
	Teacher training
	Support staff
	Transitions from school

	2. Discussions with the School Council
	3. Discussions with parents
	Childcare
	Capacity in special schools
	Post 16 provision
	Transport
	Family support
	Other education settings
	Ysgol Bryn Derw provision
	Respite provision


	School Visit note 3
	Attendees:
	1. The School
	2.  Discussions with parents, staff, governors and pupils
	Training
	Inclusive education
	Qualifications
	Childcare
	Funding
	Information
	Transport



	4.1 Forward work programme
	4.2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4.4 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	4.5 Forward work programme
	Letter to CYPE Committee 20230913 - Eng
	Annex 1 CYPE committee - EHE guidance QA - En

	4.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	4.7 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and Minister for Economy
	4.8 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	4.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4.10 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4.11 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	4.12 Implementation of Education reforms
	4.13 Information from Stakeholder
	4.14 Information from Stakeholders
	4.15 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques
	230829 Petitioner to Committee - Combined.pdf
	230829 Petitioner to Committee
	230829 Petitioner to Committee - Annex


	4.16 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence
	Sparkle Focus Group note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.41 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13496 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS (In place of Ken Skates MS) 

Witnesses: 

Dr Gwenllian Landsdown Davies, Mudiad Meithrin 

Claire Protheroe, Professional association for childcare and 

early years (PACEY) 

Sarah Coates, National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA 

Cymru) 

Andrea Wright, Early Years Wales 

Jane O’Toole, Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids' Clubs 

Professor Jonathan Rix, The Open University 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received Buffy Williams MS, there was no substitute. Carolyn 

Thomas MS substituted for Ken Skates MS for the first part of the meeting. 

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from childcare providers.  

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Rix. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 19th October  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 Members considered the evidence they had heard in the previous sessions.  


